

No. 21-443

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM BEAUMONT HOSPITAL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
DAVID L. FELTEN, M.D., PH.D.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jason Marcus
Counsel of Record
Julie Bracker
Bracker & Marcus LLC
3355 Lenox Road
Suite 660
Atlanta, GA 30326
(770) 988-5035
jason@fcacounsel.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED 5

 I. The Court Should Deny The Petition
 Because Congress Is Currently
 Considering The Question Presented..... 7

 II. The Asserted Circuit Split Does Not
 Warrant This Court’s Review..... 8

 III. The Interlocutory Posture Of This Case,
 And The Non-Dispositive Nature Of The
 Question, Press Against Certiorari. 10

 IV. The Question Presented Is Not Important
 Enough To Justify This Court’s Review..... 13

 V. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct..... 17

 A. “Any employee” is temporally ambiguous. .. 18

 B. This ambiguous language covers current
 and former employees, just as in
 Robinson. 23

 C. Petitioner’s other arguments are
 meritless in the face of *Robinson*. 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	12
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers of Am., Loc. Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co., Chemical Div.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	27
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	12
<i>Blassie v. Kroger Co.</i> , 345 F.2d 58(8th Cir. 1965).....	27
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	29
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	12
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	12
<i>Knight v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 755 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	13
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	12
<i>McPherson Hotel Co. v. Smith</i> , 12 A.2d 136 (Ct. Ch. NJ 1940).....	27
<i>Morris v. Weinberger</i> , 410 U.S. 422 (1973).....	8
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Ry. Employees’ Dept.</i> , 93 F.2d 340 (6th Cir. 1937).....	28
<i>Potts v. Ctr. for Excellence in Higher Educ., Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 1138 (D. Colo. 2017).....	9

<i>Potts v. Ctr. for Excellence in Higher Educ., Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 610 (10th Cir. 2018)	9, 10
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	22
<i>United Firefighters of L.A. v. City of L.A.</i> , 231 Cal. App. 3d 1576 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....	27
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	28
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 2 F.2d 925 (D.C. Cir. 1924)	27
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	12
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	18, 19
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2520 (2010)	12

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)(1)	25
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	14
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(4)	14
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(2)(B)	22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)(1)	1, 18, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)(2)	23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)(3)	16

31 U.S.C. § 3733(i)(2)(B)	22
31 U.S.C. § 3733(l)(1)(B)	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(b).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	21

Other Authorities

William J. Brennan, <i>Some Thoughts on the Supreme Court's Workload</i> , 66 <i>Judicature</i> 230 (1983).....	9
Jacklyn DeMar, <i>There Are Nearly 300,000 Civil Cases in the US Each Year, How Many Are False Claims Act Cases?</i> , Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund (Sept. 29, 2021), https://www.taf.org/post/fraud-by-the-numbers-september-29-3	15
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Retaliation-Based Charges (Charges filed with EEOC) FY1997 – FY2020</i> , https://www.eeoc.gov/statistics/retaliation-based-charges-charges-filed-eeoc-fy-1997-fy-2020 (last visited Dec. 14, 2021).....	15
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Detroit Area Hospital System to Pay \$84.5 Million to Settle False Claims Act Allegations Arising From Improper Payments to Referring Physicians</i> (Aug. 2, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/detroit-area-hospital-system-pay-845-million-settle-false-claims-act-allegations-arising	2
S. 2428 – <i>False Claims Amendments Act of 2021</i> (last visited Dec. 14, 2021), https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/senate-bill/2428/text?r=52&s=1	7

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	1, 25
Raymond Sarola, <i>Whistleblowers: About as Rare as Lightning Injuries</i> , Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund (Sept. 30, 2021), https://www.taf.org/post/fraud-by-the-numbers-september-30	16
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	8, 11
Westlaw, Search Results for “3730(h)(1)”, https://www.westlaw.com/SharedLink/84c67f78815346288211c601bef5104a?VR=3.0&RS=cblt1.0 (last run Dec. 14, 2021).....	13
